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the board accompanied by SB-satisfactory evidence of compliance with
the procedures and minimum requirements currently established by
the board for continuing education and by a registration fee for each
calendar year during which said applicant has been delinquent failed to
register , up to a maximum of $W stipulated by the board by rule , and
a certificate of re-registration issued to such person.

Subd. 3-!> . NON-PRACTICING LIST; RE-REGISTRATION. A per-
son licensed under the provisions of sections 148.171 to 148.285 who
desires to retire from practice temporarily, shall send a written notice
to the board. Upon the receipt of such notice, the board shall place the
name of such person on the non-practicing list. While so remaining on
this list, the person shall not be subject to the payment of any fees,
and shall not practice nursing in this state. When such person desires
to resume practice he or she shall make application for re-registration ,
and submit satisfactory evidence of compliance with the procedures
and minimum requirements established by the board for continuing ed-
ucation, and pay the annual registration fee for the current year-period
to the board ? and-. Thereupon, the registration certificate shall be is-
sued to such applicant, and such person shall immediately be placed
on the practicing list as a licensed registered nurse.

Subd. 4-6 . FEE FOR LICENSE VERIFICATION. A person li-
censed under the provisions of sections 148.171 to 148.285 who re-
quests the board to verify such Minnesota license to another jurisdic-
tion shall pay a fee of *6 to the board for each verification.

Approved June 2, 1975.

CHAPTER 241—H.F.No.866

An act mating to courts; setting the salaries for certain court reporters;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 486.05.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 486.05, is amended to
read:

486.05 DISTRICT COURT; REPORTERS' SALARIES. The judge
by an order filed with the county auditors on or before the second
Monday in June, 1W3-1975 , shall fix and establish the salary of the
court reporter at an amount not exceeding ftM>.300 $19.100 per year,
and, in such order, each judge, except those judges in the second and
fourth judicial districts, shall apportion the salaries of the reporters in
their respective districts among the several counties, and each county
shall be required by such order to pay a specified amount thereof in
monthly installments, which shall be such proportion of the whole sal-
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ary as the population in each county bears to the total population in
the district as set forth in the most recent federal census. It is pro-
vided, however, that in the event a judge is temporarily transferred to
hold court in some county other than in his judicial district then, and
in that event, the said county shall pay that part of the monthly salary
of the judge's reporter as that part of the month worked by said re-
porter in said county. Each reporter shall have and maintain his resi-
dence in the district in which he is appointed. The reporter, in addition
to his salary, shall be paid such sums as he shall accrue as necessary
mileage, traveling, and hotel expenses while absent from the city in
which he resides in the discharge of his official duties, such expenses
to be paid by the county for which the same were incurred upon pres-
entation of a verified itemized statement thereof approved by the
judge; and the auditor of such county, upon presentation of such ap-
proved statement, shall issue his warrant in payment thereof.

All laws now in force relating to the salary of district court re-
porters inconsistent herewith relating to any and all counties are
hereby repealed and superseded, except the manner of setting salary
as hereinbefore set forth shall not apply to the second and fourth judi-
cial districts.

Approved June 2, 1975.

CHAPTER 242—H.F.No.872

[Not Coded]

An act relating to welfare; requiring the commissioner of public welfare to
negotiate an agreement transferring the Lake Owasso Children's Home from the
state to Ramsey county; appropriating money; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1974,
Section 252.025, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. PUBLIC WELFARE; LAKE OWASSO CHILDREN'S
HOME; TRANSFER TO RAMSEY COUNTY. The commissioner of pub-
lic welfare shall enter into an agreement with Ramsey county to trans-
fer the general management and control of the Lake Owasso Children's
Home, annex of the Cambridge State Hospital, from the state to Ram-
sey county. The agreement shall provide for state funding for the oper-
ation and maintenance of the Lake Owasso Children's Home for a pe-
riod of four years subsequent to the date of transfer. The agreement
shall also provide that all employees of Lake Owasso Children's Home
shall continue as employees of the home without loss in benefits, sala-
ries, or rights.

Sec. 2. APPROPRIATION. The sum of $300,000 is appropriated to
the department of public welfare from the general fund for the purpose
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